

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1707th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 25, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-074

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT TO SENATE BILL NO. 2045, AUTHORED BY HONORABLE SENATOR AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL, JR.

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 2045 seeks to provide additional resources for LGUs by expanding the source of IRA funds and increasing the percentage share for IRA computation from the present 40% to a proposed 50% increase;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding it meritorious, it is the unanimous consensus of this assembly to express support to Senate Bill No. 2045;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to express support to Senate Bill No. 2045, authored by Honorable Senator Aquilino "KOKO" Pimentel, Jr.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the Honorable Senator Aquilino "KOKO" Pimentel, Jr., the Sanggunaing Panlungsod of Zambaonga City, for information, and the President, House of Senate for appropriate consideration.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)